
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community 
Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 11 April 2012 

7.00 pm 
Rye Lane Chapel, 59A Rye Lane, Peckham, London, SE15 5EX 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Glover (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 30 March 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 7) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2012. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 8 - 13) 
 

 

6.1. 129 BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4QY (Pages 14 - 24) 
 

 

6.2. CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON, SE23 3QY 
(Pages 25 - 44) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 3 April 2012 
 



Nunhead & Peckham Rye Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7420 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7420 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Somali:

U-Baahnaanshaha Luqadda
Haddii aad u baahan tahay macluumaadka ku saabsan Guddiyada Beelaha oo
lagu tarjumay luqaddaada fadlan soo wac khadka taleefoonka 020 7525 7420
ama booqasho ugu tag hawlwadeennada ku sugan 160 Tooley Street, London
SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7420 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7420 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re ,

ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Agenda Annex
1



Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7420 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7420 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

2



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assi
[...]
then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council held on Tuesday 6 
March 2012 at 7.00 pm at John Donne Primary School, Woods Road, Peckham, 
London, SE15 2SW  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra 

Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Andre Verster, Planning Team Leader 
Rachel McKoy, Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 As both the chair and vice chair were not in attendance the clerk opened the meeting and 
asked for nominations for a chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Nick Dolezal chair the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Rowenna Davis, Mark Glover and 
Victoria Mills. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional paper circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6 – development management items  
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 48 GIBBON ROAD, LONDON, SE15 3XE  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3134 
 
Report: See pages 11-21 of the agenda  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of ground floor single storey rear extension to residential unit. 
 
The planning officer presented the report drawing members’ attention to the addendum 
which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
An objector addressed the meeting and councillors asked questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant was not present. 
 
No supporters were present. 
 
No members spoke in their capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That application 11-AP-3134 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 
2. That the community council request an information report, to a future meeting, 

from officers on the enforcement and environmental health issues at the 
property, including the width of the development and vermin problems. 

 
 

6



3 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.33 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
11 April 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Nunhead and Peckham 
Rye Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Part 3H 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 19 May 2010 and amended on 
20 October 2010. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
community councils exercising planning functions are described in parts 3F and 
3H of the Southwark Council constitution. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate - 
 
6. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 

where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
7. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 

Agenda Item 6
8



 

 

 
 

 

8. To receive f
[...]
itle Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 

 

12



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE CC 

on Wednesday 11 April 2012 

129 BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4QY Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retrospective change of use of ground floor and basement from a florists (Use Class A1) to an estate agents (Use Class A2). 
Proposal 

10-AP-2563 Reg. No. 
TP/2655-129 TP No. 
The Lane Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON, SE23 3QY Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retrospective application to vary the approved scheme appeal ref. App/A5840/05/1189974 (LBS ref. no. 05-AP-0722) to: create a 3 
bedroom residential unit over the lower ground and upper ground levels of the coach house and change the height, design, massing 
and width of the coach house; retain the existing basement and use this space and the additional basement structure / space to the new 
three storey extension to Cabrini House as storage space; retaining wall to the north and east of the coach house and to the east of the 
new three storey extension to Cabrini House and revised hard and soft landscaping (including car parking spaces), refuse storage 
facilities, cycle parking and means of enclosure. 

Proposal 

10-AP-2688 Reg. No. 
TP/2341-G TP No. 
Peckham Rye Ward 
Andre Verster Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

13



Agenda Item 6.1
14



Item No.  
 

6.1 
          
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
11 April 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye 
Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2563 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
129 BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4QY 
 
Proposal:  
Retrospective change of use of ground floor and basement from a florists 
[...]
ent is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr G. Mozley 

GJM Property 
Reg. Number 10-AP-2563  

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2655-129 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Retrospective change of use of ground floor and basement from a florists (Use Class A1) to an estate agents (Use 

Class A2). 
 

At: 129 BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4QY 
 
In accordance with application received on 31/08/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location plan, ground floor and basement plan, report and valuation document. 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
Strategic policies of the Core Strategy 2011  
 
Strategic Policy 1 – Sustainable development: requires new developments to help meet the needs of a growing 
population in a way that respects the planet’s resources and protects the environment. 
 
Strategic Policy 2 – Sustainable transport: requires new developments to help create safe attractive, vibrant and healthy 
places for people to live and work by reducing congestion, traffic and pollution. 
 
Strategic Policy 3 – Shopping, leisure and entertainment: requires new development to help maintain a network of 
successful town centres which have a wide range of shops, services and facilities to help meet the needs of Southwark’s 
population. 
 
Strategic Policy 13 – High environmental standards: Requires development to comply with the highest possible 
environmental standards, including in sustainability, flood risk, noise and light pollution and amenity problems. 
 
Saved policies of the Southwark Plan 2007   
 
1.9 Change of use within protected shopping frontages (seeks to protect A1 uses within protected shopping frontages) 
 
3.2 Protection of Amenity (advises that permission would not be granted where 
[...]
y
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.2
25



Item No.  
 

6.2 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Meeting Date: 
 
11 April 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye 
Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-2688 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON, SE23 3QY 
 
Proposal:  
Retrospective application to vary the approved scheme appeal ref. 
App/A5840/05/1189974 (LBS ref. no. 05-AP-0722) to: create a 3 bedroom 
residential unit over the lower ground and upper ground levels of the coach 
house and change the height, design, massing and width of the coach 
house. Retain the existing basement and use this space and the additional 
basement structure / space to the new three storey extension to Cabrini 
House as storage space; retaining wall to the north and east of the coach 
house and to the east of the new three storey extension to Cabrini House 
and revised hard and soft landscaping (including car parking spaces), 
refuse storage facilities, cycle parking and means of enclosure. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham Rye 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  29/11/2011 Application Expiry Date  15/03/2012 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 
 

Grant planning permission.  
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
3 

This application is being reported to the Community Council due to six objections 
being received. 
 
Cabrini House is a three storey locally listed extended Georgian building located on 
the corner of Honor Oak Rise (where the vehicular entrance is located) and Forest Hill 
Road. There is a large forecourt between the building and Forest Hill Road where a 
number of mature trees are located. The building is within the Honor Oak Rise 
Conservation Area.  

  
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 
5 

Details of 
[...]
living room / kitchen and 
a dining room / study.  
 
The approved scheme shows a pedestrian gate at the side of the coach house leading 
to Honor Oak Rise into the rear garden area of Cabrini House. Whilst this gate has 
been built in the correct location it appears to be located further up Honor Oak Rise. 
The reason for this is that the building, when viewed from the street boundary, has 
reduced in width - from 10.5m in the approved scheme to 9.5m. The gate is therefore 
in the correct location and gives access to a small area of grass which leads to and 
gives access to the rear garden (which is at a lower level) of Cabrini House. Due to 
the restricted width and slope of this part of the site it is likely that the gate would only 
be used to provide access for maintenance.   
 
Cabrini House:  
It is proposed to retain the existing basement and use this space and the additional 
unauthorised basement in the extension to Cabrini House as ancillary storage space 
for the sole use of the associated residential units.   
 

12 
 
 
13 
 
 
14 

It is proposed to retain the retaining wall to the north and east of the coach house and 
the retaining wall to the east of the new three storey extension to Cabrini House. 
 
The hard and soft landscaping, including the extent and layout of car parking spaces 
differ from the approved scheme and is also unauthorised.  
 
The current unauthorised refuse storage facilities, cycle parking and means of 
enclosure will also be assessed under the current application. 

27



 
 Planning history 

 
15 In October 1990 permission was refused for the erection of a 3-storey side extension 

to form a 4-bedroom house and the conversion of the existing building into seven flats, 
together with associated external alterations. There were three grounds for refusal:  
 
• the scale and bulk of the extension would be out of character with the existing 

building, detrimental to the street scene and would neither preserve nor enhance 
the 
[...]
luding car parking spaces), refuse storage facilities, 
cycle parking and means of enclosure. 

  
 Planning policy 

 
26 Core Strategy 2011 

 
 Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable Development  
 Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation  

Strategic Policy 13 High Environmental Standards  
 

27 Southwark Plan 2007 (July) - saved policies 
 

 3.2 Protection of Amenity    
3.12 Quality in Design 
3.13 Urban Design 
3.15 Conservation of the Historic Environment 
3.16 Development in Conservation Areas 
4.2 Quality of Residential Accommodation 
5.3 Walking and cycling  
5.6 Car Parking 
5.7 Parking Standards for Disabled People  
 

 Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): 
Residential Design Standards 2011 
 

28 National  
 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 

 Principle of development  
 

29 There would be no increase in the number of residential units on the site from that 

29



 
 
 
30 

approved and there is no land use objection to a 3 bedroom residential unit over the 
lower ground and upper ground levels of the coach house.   
 
The increase in height, massing and width and detailed design alterations of the coach 
house is assessed in the design section of this report.  
 

31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
32 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out its commitment to a 
planning system that does everything it can do to support sustainable economic 
growth. Local planning authorities are expected to plan positively for new 
development. All plans should be based on the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and contain clear policies that will guide how the presumption will be 
applied locally.  
 
The overall theme of this document is to support long term sustainable economic 
growth and job creation in the UK. This is set out as a clear and current Government 
objective and accordingly should attract significant weight. 
 

 Environmental impact assessment  
 

33 The proposed development lies outwith the scope of the Town and Countr
[...]
ppropriate and 
in keeping with the larger windows in Cabrini House and on the coach house.  
 
It is proposed to remove the six existing outward opening door / window frames and to 
install new window frames.  
 
The boiler outlet flue would be moved to a position above the new full height window 
at second floor.  There is no objection to infilling an existing hole above the new full 
height window at upper ground level with brickwork.  
 
The mortar pointing to the facing brickwork would have 3mm fully recessed joints 
throughout. There is no objection to this finishing.   
 

 
61 

North west elevation: 
It is proposed to remove the existing concrete coping and one course of brickwork to 
the top of the coach house external boundary wall. These would be replaced with 
brick-on-edge coping 102.5mm high for the full length of the coach house facade. The 
brickwork would match the main coach house wall as built below.   
 

62 The refuse storage facilities, as erected to the south of the vehicular entrance, is 
acceptable as it is considered that it would be of an appropriate scale and that the use 
of timber would be appropriate given its use and location in this part of the site.  
 

 
63 
 
 
 
 
 
64 
 
 
 
65 
 
 
 
 

Cabrini House basement: 
It is proposed to retain the existing (excavated) basement and use this space and the 
additional basement structure / space to the new three storey extension to Cabrini 
House as storage space. As this part of the scheme does not affect the external 
appearance of the building this element of the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
Retaining walls: 
The retaining wall to the north of the coach house is 4m high and has facing 
brickwork. There is no objection to this part of the proposal.    
   
The retaining wall to the north of the new three storey Cabrini House extension 
comprises an exposed concrete block flat recessed section with piles under. This wall 
abuts the rear wall of the Cabrini House extension. Following officer advice the 
applicant agreed to clad the exposed concrete pile and cap in facing brickwork and to 
square it off back to the boundary wall. Unfortunately the applicant did not submit 

33



 
 
 
66 

details of this aspect of the unauthorised scheme. This aspect of the scheme could be 
covered by an appropriate condition.      
 
The retaining wall to the east of the new three storey extension to Cabrini House 
currently comprises two timber fence panels stacked on top of another to a height of 
approximately 4m with trellis on top. There is no objection to the proposal to remove it 
and clad the retaining wall with bricks.  
 

 
67 
 
 
 
68 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
69 
 

Boundary treatment: 
The applicant failed to discharge condition 9, relating to boundary treatment, of the 
previously approved application 05-AP-0722.  
 
North west elevation:  
The approved scheme shows a pedestrian gate at the north side of the coach house 
leading to Honor Oak Rise into the rear garden area of Cabrini House. Although a 
brick boundary wall has been built and a black metal gate installed it appears that this 
gate is located approximately 3m further up Honor Oak Rise. This is however not the 
case as the part of the building fronting Honor Oak Rise is not as wide as the 
approved scheme. On the boundary wall to the north of the new building the brickwork 
needs some repair on the coping and will remain insubstantial and appear weak 
without piers either side of the gate. This issue can be dealt with by an appropriate 
condition to ensure that piers would be added to the walls on both sides of the gate.   
 
It is proposed to remove the panel of boundary brickwork between the gate and the 
side wall of the coach house and rebuild it in bricks to match the brickwork of the 
coach house. This is acceptable and is covered by an appropriate condition that the 
work will take place and be completed within 3 months from the date that planning 
permission is grante
[...]
t is very different to the approved scheme and this application 
only token changes to the built development and does not restore it to anywhere near 
the approved scheme.  
 
Coach house: 
The original coach house was at least 1m lower and had a gable roof. This means the 
coach house appears significantly bigger than it should have done. The proposal to 
take three courses of brick off the top will make very little difference.  
 
Several colours of brick have been used, none of which matches the adjacent wall. 
The windows are modern in design so bear no relation to those in the main house and 
does not integrate visually with the main property.  
 
This is a conservation area and the ethos of the road has been compromised by the 
ugly square flat roofed brick monolithic block.  
 
It has no sympathetic features that echo the original building or the main house that it 
is linked too.  
 
c) amenity issues for future occupiers of the units in the coach house and 
neighbouring properties;  
 

41



Loss of light due to additional height of the unauthorised 3 storey building.  
 
Future occupiers (coach house): 
The lowest of the three floors would impose unpleasant living conditions on future 
occupiers as it is completely below ground level (unlike the original planning proposal).  
 
d) acceptability of additional storage associated with Cabrini House residential units 
 
e) hard and soft landscaping (including car parking spaces) 
 
Trees in the grounds, which were to be retained on the original plan, have been 
removed.  
 
Virtually the whole of the area between Cabrini House and Forest Hill Road has been 
covered in tarmac - there has been no attempt at designing the grounds to be 
sympathetic in any way to the fine facade of trees.  
 
Refuse storage facilities,  
 
Cycle parking and  
 
Means of enclosure. 
 
Other matters: 
Subsidence 
The original plans were for a two storey building. Digging out the earth to create a 
basement has caused the road to subside because the piling was probably 
inadequate.  
 
Consultation 
It is alleged that this application has been sent for consultation on forms for a 'non-
material amendment'.  

 
     

42



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr G. Mozley 

GJM Property 
Reg. Number 10-AP-2563  

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2655-129 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Retrospective change of use of ground floor and basement from a florists (Use Class A1) to an estate agents (Use 

Class A2). 
 

At: 129 BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4QY 
 
In accordance with application received on 31/08/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location plan, ground floor and basement plan, report and valuation document. 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
Strategic policies of the Core Strategy 2011  
 
Strategic Policy 1 – Sustainable development: requires new developments to help meet the needs of a growing 
population in a way that respects the planet’s resources and protects the environment. 
 
Strategic Policy 2 – Sustainable transport: requires new developments to help create safe attractive, vibrant and healthy 
places for people to live and work by reducing congestion, traffic and pollution. 
 
Strategic Policy 3 – Shopping, leisure and entertainment: requires new development to help maintain a network of 
successful town centres which have a wide range of shops, services and facilities to help meet the needs of Southwark’s 
population. 
 
Strategic Policy 13 – High environmental standards: Requires development to comply with the highest possible 
environmental standards, including in
[...]
 plans: 
 
ground floor and basement plan. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
    
 

44



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 
(OPEN)  
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-12 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Alexa Coates Tel: 020 7525 7385 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community 
Council Members 
 
Victoria Mills 
Mark Glover 
Sunil Chopra 
Fiona Colley 
Rowenna Davis 
Nick Dolezal 
Gavin Edwards 
Renata Hamvas 
Althea Smith 
 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
 
 
 
Libraries 
 
Dulwich 
Local Studies 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 

 
 
Officers 
 
Rachel  McKoy, Legal Services, Second 
Floor Hub 2 
 
Alexa Coates, 160 Tooley Street, 
Second Floor Hub 4 
 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated:  27 February 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
26 

 


	Agenda
	
	Information for Members of the public
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management Items
	Schedule of applications

	6.1 129 Bellenden Road, London, SE15 4QY
	129 Bellenden Road, London, SE15 4QY - Report
	129 Bellenden Road, London, SE15 4QY - Recommendation

	6.2 Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London, SE23 3QY
	Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London, SE23 3QY - Report
	Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London, SE23 3QY - Recommendation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council held on Wednesday 
11 April 2012 at 7.00 pm at Rye Lane Chapel, 59A Rye Lane, Peckham, London, 
SE15 5EX  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Glover (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rachel McKoy, Lawyer 
Andre Verster, Planning Team Leader 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas. Councillors Sunil Chopra and 
Althea Smith apologised as they would have to leave the meeting early. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members made declarations in relation to the following agenda items 
 
6.1 129 Bellenden Road, London, SE15 4QY. 
 
Councillor Mark Glover, Personal and Non Prejudicial, as he lived on Bellenden Road. 
 



2 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

 
6.2 Cabrini House, 2 Honor Oak Rise, London, SE23 3QY. 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards, Personal and Non Prejudicial, as he knew one of the objectors 
personally. 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills, Personal and Non Prejudicial, as she knew one of the objectors 
personally. 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional paper circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6 – development management items. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 129 BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON, SE15 4QY  
 

 Planning application reference 10-AP-2563 
 
Report: See pages 14-24 of the agenda 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retrospective change of use of ground floor and basement from a florists (Use Class A1) 
to an estate agents (Use Class A2) (retrospective). 
 
The planning officer presented the report drawing members’ attention to the addendum 
report which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and members asked questions of the applicant. 
 
No supporters were present. 
 
No members spoke in their capacity as ward councillor. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That application 10-AP-2563 be agreed subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

6.2 CABRINI HOUSE, 2 HONOR OAK RISE, LONDON, SE23 3QY  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-2688 
 
Report: See pages 25-44 of the agenda 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Retrospective application to vary the approved scheme appeal ref. 
App/A5840/05/1189974 (LBS ref. no. 05-AP-0722) to: create a 3 bedroom residential unit 
over the lower ground and upper ground levels of the coach house and change the height, 
design, massing and width of the coach house. Retain the existing basement and use this 
space and the additional basement structure / space to the new three storey extension to 
Cabrini House as storage space; retaining wall to the north and east of the coach house 
and to the east of the new three storey extension to Cabrini House and revised hard and 
soft landscaping (including car parking spaces), refuse storage facilities, cycle parking and 
means of enclosure. 
 
The planning officer presented the report drawing members’ attention to the addendum 
report, including the correct draft decision notice, which had been circulated. Members 
asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
Objectors addressed the meeting and councillors asked questions of the objectors. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and councillors asked questions of the applicant. 
 
No supporters were present. 
 
No members spoke in their capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That application 10-10-2688 is approved subject to: 
 

1) the conditions set out in the addendum report and 
 
2) an additional condition relating to the landscaping of the front of the property which 

requires a detailed landscaping scheme to be submitted to officers for approval 
within 3 months from the date of permission, to include: details of pavement and 
hard surfacing, requirements for when the approved scheme shall be implemented 
by and requirements for replacing removed or damaged trees within a five year 
period. 

 
 



4 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Wednesday 11 April 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.50 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


